

# The Effect of Temperature and Humidity Related Factors on Milk Quality Traits of Nigerian Indigenous Breeds of Cattle

<sup>1\*</sup>Abbaya, H.Y., <sup>1</sup>Augustine, C., <sup>1</sup>Millam, J.J., <sup>1</sup>Midala, B.D. and <sup>2</sup>Malgwi, I.H

<sup>1</sup>Department of Animal Production, Adamawa State University, Mubi, Adamawa State, Nigeria.

<sup>2</sup>Hungarian University of Agriculture and Life Science, MATE Kaposvar Campus, GubaSandorUtca 40, 7400 Kaposvar-Hungary

\* Corresponding Authors: Abbaya, H. Y.

---

## Abstract

The study was conducted to evaluate the effect of Temperature- Humidity related factors on milk traits of some indigenous breeds of cattle in Nigeria. A total of eighty (80) lactating cows (20 each of Adamawa Gudali, Rahaji, Bokoloji and Bunaji) were used. Data on temperature and relative humidity were used to compute Temperature-Humidity Index (THI). Four levels of temperature were adopted; T26-30 C, T31 C, T36-40 C and T>40 C. Relative humidity groupings were; R<20%, R21-40%, R41-60%, 61-80% and R61-80%. The ranges of THI used were as follows; THI64, THI 72, THI 76 and THI 84. Data collected on milk traits were subjected to Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) using SAS software and means with significant differences were separated using Duncan Multiple Range Test. Temperature affected ( $p<0.05$ ) the traits measured except milk protein, calcium, phosphorus, and iron contents ( $p>0.05$ ). The highest recorded milk, fat and protein yields (1.73 kg, 0.05kg and 0.08kg) were in T26-30. The highest recorded values of fat, TSNF and Sodium (3.83%, 4.31% and 49.46 mg/L) were in T>40. Relative Humidity significantly affected ( $p<0.05$ ) milk yield, milk protein, sodium, and iron. Milk yield was highest in RH61-80 (1.59 kg). Milk fat (3.80%) was highest in RH21-20 but reduced as relative humidity increased. THI significantly ( $p<0.05$ ) affected some traits measured. Milk yield (1.83 and 1.70kg), fat yield (0.06 and 0.06kg) and protein yield (0.09 and 0.08kg) were highest in THI 64 and 72. It is therefore concluded that Milk quantity was better in lower THI while milk quality was better with increased THI levels. It was concluded that THI should be considered when planning and implementing dairy improvement programmes in Nigeria.

**Keywords:** Dairy, Milk, Quality, Temperature, Humidity, Production

---

Date of Submission: 07-08-2022

Date of Acceptance: 22-08-2022

---

## I. Introduction

The impacts of climate change on Agriculture as a result of the rise in ambient temperature is becoming a concern globally, but tropical and developing countries are especially vulnerable because of the high population depending on agriculture, (Venkateswarlu, 2017; Nayak *et al.*, 2018). According to the fifth IPCC assessment report (AR5) on climate change, the global surface temperature is expected to rise by 1-7°C come 2100 (IPCC, 2013). Also, a report by climatologists and meteorologists in Europe has predicted a threat of increasing ambient temperature by as much as 2°C by 2050 (Peltonen-Sainio *et al.*, 2010; Trnka *et al.*, 2011). Apart from the direct effect of climate change on livestock, some of the long-lasting indirect effects include a change in habitat and feeding systems, alteration of fodder quality and quantity, change in yields, quantity and type of product, increased competition for resources and modifications in the ecosystem (Howden *et al.*, 2008; Moore and Ghahramani, 2013; Kebede, 2016). Climate change has affected and is still affecting livestock production through competition for natural resources, quantity and quality of feeds, livestock diseases, heat stress and biodiversity losses while the demand for livestock products, especially milk is expected to increase by 100% by the middle of the 21st century (Garnett, 2009; Thornton *et al.*, 2014).

Several indices of heat stress have been driven and reviewed from meteorological measurements by several scientists (Hahn *et al.*, 2009; Herbut and Angrecka, 2012; Adedibuet *et al.*, 2015; Macciotta *et al.*, 2016; Raymond, 2017) and these indices ranged from a simple measurement of ambient temperature to an index that takes into consideration the effects of air temperature, relative humidity, solar radiation and wind speed. Ambient temperature has been recognized as one of the current and future problems in the livestock industry (Mirani-Milani *et al.*, 2015; Raymond, 2017). There has been a great deal of research and development on ways to reduce the heat challenge of animals subjected to a short or an extended period of high ambient temperature

(Renaudeau *et al.*, 2012; Adedibu *et al.*, 2015; Mirani-Milani *et al.*, 2015; Raymond, 2017). Ambient temperature and humidity are some of the most influential environmental conditions that collectively impact heat stress, and they are often combined into one metric called the Temperature-Humidity Index (THI) (Dikmen and Hansen, 2009; Joksimovic-Todorovic *et al.*, 2011; Atrian and Aghdam, 2012; Pragna *et al.*, 2016). The THI has been used to integrate environmental temperature and relative humidity (Thatcher *et al.*, 2010). It has also been considered to be a reliable indicator of heat stress in cattle (Dikmen and Hansen, 2009).

Efficient productive performance of lactating dairy cattle in tropical/ subtropical and arid environments throughout the world is impacted by a multiplicity of factors such as: the physical environment, social-economic status of producers, available nutrients, adaptability and genetic composition of cattle, intensive or extensive management systems and available reproductive technology (Vesna *et al.*, 2011; Raymond, 2017; Nayaket *et al.*, 2018). Heat stress has been reported to be one of the major concerns that affect the production potential of dairy cattle in every part of the world (Pragna *et al.*, 2016). During heat stress, a reduction in milk yield has been recorded to be up to 30-40% (Baumgard *et al.*, 2004; Pragna *et al.*, 2016). Even though these facts exist, there is a dearth of information on the effect of heat stress particularly as caused by Temperature-Humidity factors on the milk composition of the Nigerian indigenous cattle in Adamawa State. The aim of this paper, therefore, is to evaluate the effect of Temperature-Humidity factors on milk traits of indigenous breeds of cattle in Adamawa State.

## **II. Materials and Methods**

### ***Description of the Study Area and Experimental site***

The study was conducted on four purposively selected herds in Local Government Areas in Adamawa State (Mubi, Hong, Gombi and Song). Adamawa State is located at an altitude of 200 to 300 meters above sea level, between latitude 9°20' and 9°33' N and longitude 12°0' 30' and 12°50' E (Ovimaps, 2018). It has an average daily minimum and maximum temperatures of 23.2 and 35.2°C respectively. The average annual rainfall is 718.1 millimetres and relative humidity is 44.2 %. It occupies an area of 39,742.12 square kilometres. The predominant climate is Sudan, the rainy season last for only three to four months (June-September) (Adebayo *et al.*, 2020).

### ***Experimental Animals and Management***

Eighty (80) clinically healthy indigenous lactating cows made up of twenty (20) each of Adamawa Gudali (AG), Rahaji (RJ) also known as Red Bororo, Bokoloji (BK) also known as Sokoto Gudali and Bunaji (BJ) also known as White Fulani of within their first and second parity in selected herds were purposively selected from traditional herders were used for the experiment. For the purpose of this experiment, Adamawa Gudali (AG), Rahaji (RJ), Bokoloji (BK) and Bunaji (BJ) were the names used for the studied breeds. The experiment was conducted within the late dry season (February- April) of 2022. The animals used were in their first and second parities and early lactation stage (1-60 days).

### ***Milk Collection***

Milk samples from the experimental animals were collected using the traditional hand milking method as reported by (Bhakat *et al.*, 2017) in triplicate (second week of each month) into 50 ml falcon tubes from twenty (20) each of Adamawa Gudali, Rahaji, Bokoloji and Bunaji cows and were taken to the Nutrition and Biochemistry Laboratory of the Department of Animal Production, Adamawa State University (ADSU), Mubi for milk composition analysis.

### ***Milk Traits Measured/ Determined***

1. **Daily milk yield (MY):** The cows were hand milked early in the morning; three times during each of the experimental seasons and its equivalent was measured using a measuring cylinder calibrated in litres on the farm and later converted to obtain the equivalent kilogram.
2. **Milk Protein (P):** The total nitrogen was determined using Kjeldahl method and the nitrogen content was converted into equivalent protein content using  $N \times 6.38$  as conversion factor (Karman and Van Boekel, 1986). It was recorded in percentage.
3. **Milk Fat (F):** The fat content was determined using Gerber method (Bradely *et al.*, 1992).
4. **Fat yield (FY):** The fat yield was obtained by multiplying the per cent milk fat by the daily milk yield as reported by (Bradely *et al.*, 1992).
5. **Protein yield (PY):** The protein yield was determined by multiplying the per cent milk protein by the daily milk yield as reported by (Bradely *et al.*, 1992).
6. **Total Solid Non-Fat (TSNF) (%)** = this was gotten by taking the lactometer reading of milk. Then the figures for fat content of milk and the lactometer readings were imputed in the following formulae for calculating total solid and solid nonfat. TSNF:

Formulae;

$$\text{TSFN (\%)} = \frac{\text{CLR} + 0.21\text{F} + 0.14}{4}$$

Where CLR= corrected lactometer reading.

F= Fat content in milk.

7. **Minerals (Ca, Phos, K and Fe):** For minerals analysis, the milk solid content was taken and digested using two volumes of concentrated nitric acid. After adding one volume of perchloric acid, the content was heated gently on a hot plate followed by vigorous heating till dryness (proximately 1-2ml). This digestion technique makes no attempt to dissolve any silicate-base materials that may be present in the sample. After cooling, the digested samples were quantitatively transferred to a flask and diluted to 100ml with deionized double distilled water and then filtered. Minerals (Ca, Phos, K and Fe) were estimated using an Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer (210, Buck Scientist USA) (AOAC, 2000).

#### **Environmental Factor Data Collection**

Data on the ambient temperature and relative humidity of the experimental sites were collected using a digital thermometer and hygrometer that were mounted under the nearest tree any time thermoregulatory data were collected. The ambient temperature (T) was later grouped into four. The groupings were; 26 to 30 °C as (T26-30); 31 to 35 °C as (T31-35); 36 to 40 °C as (T36-40) and 40 °C and above as (T>40).

For the relative humidity, the collected relative humidity was grouped into five and its effect on milk traits was evaluated. Relative humidity groupings were; 20% as (R<20); 21 to 40 % as (R21-40); 41 to 60 % as (R41-60); 61 to 80 % as (R61-80) and greater than 80 % as (>80).

The temperature-humidity index (THI) was calculated according to the equation reported by (Ravagnolo *et al.*, 2000; Adedibuet *et al.*, 2015).

$$\text{THI} = (1.8 \times \text{T} + 32) - [(0.55 - 0.0055 \times \text{RH}) \times (1.8 \times \text{T} - 26)]$$

Where T = dry bulb temperature (°C) and RH = relative humidity (%).

#### **Ranges for temperature humidity index (THI)**

The ranges of THI used were as follows; THI over 64 as (THI64) (minimal heat stress); THI over 72 as (THI 72) (moderate heat stress); THI ≥ 76 as (THI 76) (maximal heat stress) and THI of 84 as (THI 84) or more, death occurs (West, 2003; Igono *et al.*, 1992)

#### **Statistical Analysis**

The statistical model for the experiment is as given below;

$$Y_{ij} = \mu + E_i + e_{ij}$$

Where,  $\mu$  = general mean,  $E_i$  =  $i^{\text{th}}$  fixed effect of environmental factor ( $E = 3$ ) and  $e_{ij}$  = experimental error.

The data obtained on milk traits were subjected to analysis of variance (ANOVA) using General Linear Model of SAS (2002) while means with significant differences were compared using Duncan Multiple Range Test (Duncan, 1955). The degrees of relationship between all pairs of variables were computed for all the animals within each breed groups and as a pool using CORR procedure of the SAS (2002) statistical package. The formula used for correlation is

$$r = \frac{n(\sum xy) - (\sum x)(\sum y)}{\sqrt{[n\sum x^2 - (\sum x)^2][n\sum y^2 - (\sum y)^2]}}$$

### III. Results and Discussion

#### Effect of temperature on milk traits in the indigenous cattle of Nigeria

Table 1 shows the effect of temperature on milk traits in the indigenous cattle of Nigeria. Temperature affected ( $p < 0.05$ ) the traits measured except milk protein, calcium, phosphorus, and iron contents ( $p > 0.05$ ). The observed higher record of milk, fat and protein yields were obtained in T26-30 while the least of same traits were in T>40. The observed higher values of fat, TSNF and Sodium were seen in T>40 while the least of them were in T26- 30. This implies that protein yield, fat yield and milk yield reduced with increase in temperature while fat, TSNF and Sodium increased as temperature increased.

Table 1: AMBIENT TEMPERATURE ON MILK TRAITS OF SOME SELECTED INDIGENOUS BREEDS OF CATTLE IN NIGERIA

Traits	T26-30	CV	T31-35	CV	T35-40	CV	T>40	CV
Milk yield (Kg)	1.73±0.10 <sup>a</sup>	25.15	1.44±0.07 <sup>ab</sup>	26.01	1.22±0.07 <sup>bc</sup>	23.41	0.97±0.18 <sup>c</sup>	24.21
Milk fat (%)	3.38±0.72 <sup>b</sup>	12.27	3.33±0.05 <sup>b</sup>	10.72	3.61±0.06 <sup>ab</sup>	10.37	3.83±0.07 <sup>a</sup>	3.57
Milk protein (%)	4.81±0.08	10.21	4.62±0.07	10.75	4.90±0.06	7.97	4.97±0.01	0.52
Fat yield (Kg)	0.05±0.00 <sup>a</sup>	22.72	0.05±0.00 <sup>ab</sup>	27.09	0.04±0.00 <sup>ab</sup>	25.64	0.03±0.00 <sup>b</sup>	28.05
Protein yield (Kg)	0.08±0.01 <sup>a</sup>	14.85	0.07±0.01 <sup>ab</sup>	20.57	0.06±0.00 <sup>b</sup>	22.64	0.05±0.01 <sup>b</sup>	23.05
Total solid non-fat (%)	3.95±0.10 <sup>b</sup>	14.84	4.23±0.04 <sup>ab</sup>	7.56	4.21±0.05 <sup>ab</sup>	7.39	4.31±0.19 <sup>a</sup>	8.73
Calcium (mg/L)	632.78±8.24	7.48	598.46±10.96	12.95	619.80±23.44	21.73	677.27±15.46	4.56
Phosphorus (mg/L)	359.0.61	8.71	340.63± 11.22	23.30	379.55±4.25	6.43	380.77±2.80	1.49
Sodium (mg/L)	40.41±0.06 <sup>b</sup>	8.70	45.16±1.17 <sup>ab</sup>	18.40	48.21±0.88 <sup>a</sup>	10.49	49.46±0.92 <sup>a</sup>	3.74
Iron (mg/L)	1.74±0.11	24.09	1.71±0.12	27.00	2.26±0.09	23.67	2.27±0.17	14.81

<sup>abc</sup> means with different superscripts within the rows are significantly different at 5%; T26-30 = Temperature at 26-30 °C; T31-35 = Temperature at 30 – 35°C; T30 - 40 = Temperature at 35- 40°C; T>40 = Temperature at greater than 40°C; CV = Coefficient of Variation. E

The negative impact of rise in temperature on milk quantity (milk yield, fat yield and protein yield) in this study concurred with the report of Srivastava, (2010) and Nayaket *et al.*, (2018) who reported a global decline in milk yield due to increased climate change. It was reported that elevated environmental temperature is one of the causes of hyperthermia or heat stress (Collier *et al.*, 2006) which in return affects milk production (Prasad *et al.*, 2012). More generally, they have predicted that the increase in global average surface temperature by year 2100 may be between 1.8°C and 4.0°C (IPCC, 2013). The reduction in milk as a result of increase in temperature also concur with the report of Ravagnolo and Mizstal (2000) who reported that reduced milk production is the first perceived consequence of heat stress. Pragnaet *al.* (2016) noted that apart from milk production, heat stress can also reduce the quality of milk. They reported that for a high yielding cow, when the body temperature is higher than 39°C production of milk would significantly fall. Some researchers (West, 2003; Atrian and Aghdam, 2012; Prasad *et al.*, 2012; Raymond, 2017) opined that at the temperature of 35°C, a quantity of milk decreased by 33%, and at the temperature of 40°C, milk production reduced by 50%. Herbut and Angrecka (2012) also reported a decreased milk production five (5) days after the start of high temperatures and returned to normal four (4) days after the end of heat wave.

Contrary to the findings of this study, other researchers (Sacidoet *al.*, 2001; Seignaliniet *al.*, 2011) reported a decrease in fat content from 3.6% to 3.2% as the temperature increased beyond 30°C. Kadzereet *al.* (2002) also reported a decrease in fat content by 39.7% as temperature exceeds 40°C. The effect of high temperature was also reported to decrease by wind, but solar radiation increases the heat effect on metabolic processes (Silva *et al.*, 2007; Mirani - Milaniet *al.*, 2015). Discrepancies between the findings of this study with other research could be attributed to differences in health, management and the physiological states of the cows used (Nickerson, 1999; Zeleke, 2007; Dandareet *al.*, 2014; Oladapo and Ogunekunn, 2015).

#### Effect of Relative humidity on milk traits in the indigenous cattle of Nigeria

Relative humidity significantly affected ( $p < 0.05$ ) milk yield, milk protein, sodium, and iron (Table 2). Milk yield was higher in RH61-80 (1.59 kg) but least in in RH21-40. Milk fat was higher in RH21-20 but reduced as relative humidity increased. This implies that milk yield increased when relative humidity increased.

## *The Effect of Temperature and Humidity Related Factors on Milk Quality Traits of ..*

Table 2: Relative Humidity on Milk Traits of Some Selected Indigenous Breeds of Cattle in Nigeria

Traits	R<20	CV	R21-40	CV	R41-60	CV	R61-80	CV	R>80	CV
Milk yield (Kg)	1.51±0.12 <sup>ab</sup>	21.05	1.15±0.10 <sup>b</sup>	25.78	1.29±0.11 <sup>ab</sup>	24.49	1.59±0.08 <sup>a</sup>	25.65	1.51±0.17 <sup>ab</sup>	26.86
Milk fat (%)	3.49±0.76 <sup>b</sup>	9.62	3.80±0.04 <sup>a</sup>	5.28	3.44±0.09 <sup>b</sup>	12.07	3.29±0.05 <sup>b</sup>	10.79	3.36±0.24 <sup>b</sup>	17.72
Milk protein (%)	5.03±0.04 <sup>b</sup>	3.62	4.95±0.02 <sup>a</sup>	1.61	4.90±0.08 <sup>a</sup>	7.86	4.54±0.07 <sup>b</sup>	11.67	4.76±0.28 <sup>ab</sup>	14.28
Fat yield (Kg)	0.05±0.00	20.56	0.04±0.02	27.95	0.04±0.00	28.04	0.05±0.01	25.87	0.05±0.01	21.08
Protein yield (Kg)	0.08±0.00	22.56	0.06±0.01	25.71	0.06±0.00	24.51	0.07±0.01	27.94	0.07±0.01	21.08
Total solid non-fat	4.10±0.06	6.67	4.286±0.07	7.65	3.99.66±0.08	9.43	4.04±0.06	11.68	4.07±0.23	14.01
Calcium (mg/L)	581.09±22.97	17.23	638.97±35.17	24.61	610.13±12.52	9.40	619.20±8.91	10.58	649.68±11.76	4.43
Phosphorus (mg/L)	346.68±28.40	23.56	376.33±3.48	4.13	349.63±4.55	5.96	356.53±5.82	12.00	371.85±17.36	2.57
Sodium (mg/L)	47.51±0.83 <sup>a</sup>	7.67	48.46±0.70 <sup>a</sup>	6.42	41.67±0.88 <sup>b</sup>	9.68	44.23±1.22 <sup>ab</sup>	20.23	40.81±0.43 <sup>b</sup>	2.57
Iron (mg/L)	2.50±0.10 <sup>a</sup>	17.93	2.21±0.01 <sup>ab</sup>	19.18	1.20±0.05 <sup>c</sup>	20.58	1.80±0.11 <sup>b</sup>	24.19	2.10±0.26 <sup>ab</sup>	21.58

<sup>abc</sup> means with different superscripts within the rows are significantly different at 5%; R<20 = Relative Humidity at less than 20%; R21-40 = Relative Humidity at 21 – 40%; R41-60 = Relative Humidity at 41-60%; R61-80 = Relative Humidity at 61 -80%; R>80 = Relative Humidity at greater than 80%; CV = Coefficient of Variation.

The importance of relative humidity in the study of heat stress was demonstrated by a decline in milk production between 32 °C with 20% relative humidity (RH) and 32°C with 45% RH (Johnson and Vanjonack, 1976). Heat stress in dairy cows is provoked by a great number of external or climatic factors such as temperature, relative humidity, solar radiation, air circulation and precipitation (Joksimovic-Todorovic *et al.*, 2011; Nayaket *et al.*, 2018; Rashamolet *et al.*, 2018). Factors that can be used to measure heat stress in dairy cattle are temperature, relative humidity and Temperature- Humidity Index (Bryant *et al.*, 2007; Adedibuet *et al.*, 2015) and these factors have been reported to negatively affect milk quality and quantity. Santana *et al.* (2016) opined that genotype and environmental interaction due to heat stress are more relevant for milk yield than fat and protein percentages. Fluctuations in the environmental conditions (climate, feeding and management) from year-to-year at the same tropical location can be important in determining the preferred breed of dairy cows that are more resistant to heat stress (Thatcher *et al.*, 2010). Significant negative impacts of climate change have been recorded in the livestock, industry and was reported to reduce milk yield by 4.5 to 9% depending on the level and distribution of global warning (FAO, 2013; Nayaket *et al.*, 2018).

### ***Effect of Temperature-Humidity Index on the milk traits of the indigenous breeds of cattle in Nigeria***

The effect of THI scores on the milk traits of the indigenous breeds of cattle in Nigeria is shown in Table 3. THI significantly ( $p<0.05$ ) affected traits measured except milk fat, calcium, phosphorus and iron ( $p>0.05$ ). Milk yield, fat yield and protein yield were higher ( $p<0.05$ ) in THI 64 and 72.

Table 3: Temperature-Humidity Index (THI) on Milk Traits of Some Selected Indigenous Breeds of Cattle in Nigeria

Traits	THI64	CV	THI72	CV	THI76	CV	THI84	CV
Milk yield (Kg)	1.83±0.09 <sup>a</sup>	20.67	1.70±0.11 <sup>a</sup>	21.61	1.30±0.06 <sup>b</sup>	27.56	1.05±0.09 <sup>b</sup>	29.73
Milk fat (%)	3.39±0.10	11.96	3.41±0.07	11.41	3.48±0.05	11.23	3.32±0.12	12.78
Milk protein (%)	4.73±0.11 <sup>ab</sup>	9.50	4.93±0.07 <sup>a</sup>	8.54	4.74±0.06 <sup>ab</sup>	9.56	4.51±0.06 <sup>b</sup>	12.48
Fat yield (Kg)	0.06±0.00 <sup>a</sup>	22.89	0.06±0.01 <sup>a</sup>	22.49	0.05±0.00 <sup>b</sup>	24.92	0.04±0.01 <sup>c</sup>	28.54
Protein yield (Kg)	0.09±0.01 <sup>a</sup>	23.48	0.08±0.02 <sup>a</sup>	23.07	0.06±0.01 <sup>b</sup>	24.17	0.05±0.01 <sup>b</sup>	25.90
Total solid non-fat (%)	3.90±0.16 <sup>b</sup>	16.10	4.01±0.08 <sup>b</sup>	10.79	4.12±0.04 <sup>ab</sup>	8.32	4.30±0.08 <sup>a</sup>	6.36
Calcium (mg/L)	634.14±15.79	9.96	608.89±14.10	12.68	613.06±13.61	17.34	627.53±21.11	12.13
Phosphorus (mg/L)	337.45±23.93	28.36	356.18±13.90	21.38	361.09±4.56	9.88	371.41±9.99	9.70
Sodium (mg/L)	41.21±1.38 <sup>c</sup>	13.35	42.67±0.72 <sup>bc</sup>	9.27	46.14±0.90 <sup>ab</sup>	15.18	48.18±2.85 <sup>a</sup>	21.37
Iron (mg/L)	1.76±0.17	26.17	2.11±0.12	18.56	1.77±0.10	27.90	2.13±0.22	21.52

<sup>abc</sup> means with different superscripts within the rows are significantly different at 5%; THI64 = Temperature – Humidity index at 64; THI72 = Temperature –Humidity index at 72; THI76 = Temperature –Humidity index at 76; THI84 = Temperature –Humidity index at 84; CV = Coefficient of Variation.

THI as a general index of heat stress considers the effect of ambient temperature and relative humidity in determining the comfort of dairy cows and livestock in general (Thom, 1959; Herbutet *et al.*, 2018). Heat stress has been reported to cause a major economic loss due to declined milk production and other reproductive performances (Aguilar *et al.*, 2010; Nardoneet *et al.*, 2010; Biffaniet *et al.*, 2016; Macciottaet *et al.*, 2017; Raymond, 2017). The decrease in milk production because of increased values of THI in this study concurred with the reports of other researchers (Ravagnolo and Misztal, 2000; Bohmanovaet *et al.*, 2007; Broucek *et al.*, 2009; Thatcher *et al.*, 2010; Akyuzet *et al.*, 2010) that for low yielding cows, productivity reduces once THI reaches 74.

They also set THI of 74 as a critical threshold value above which the productivity properties of cows begin to change and a drop in productivity will be noticed.

Aside from reduced milk production, economic losses attributable to heat stress were estimated to be between \$897 million and \$1,500 million per year for the U.S dairy industry (St-Pierre *et al.*, 2003; Aguilar *et al.*, 2010) and this may likely increase (Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, IPCC, 2013). A reduction in milk quantity from 35.6 to 34.2kg/day was reported in Holstein-Friesian when THI exceeded 72 (Smith *et al.*, 2013). Bernabucciet *al.* (2002) also reported a reduction in milk production of 10% in the summertime than in the springtime. However, newer studies show that THI of 68 is the lowest critical limit for occurrences of heat stress in livestock (Segnalini *et al.*, 2011; Carter *et al.*, 2011; Carabano *et al.*, 2014). Milk yield was also reported to have been reduced by 0.4 when THI increased (Mizstale *et al.*, 2006). Osei-Amponsah *et al.* (2020) reported a decrease of up to 14% in milk production as THI increased from low to high. Milk fat and protein also increased by 3% and 2%, respectively as THI increased. Contrary to the findings of this present study, Nasr *et al.* (2017) reported that daily milk traits (milk yield, fat, protein, fat yield, protein yield and lactose percentages) were higher under THI<72 (31.91kg, 3.91%, 3.22% 418kg, 349kg and 4.20%) as compared with THI ≥83. Since heat stress is caused by a combination of factors, Bourauoi *et al.* (2002) suggested that the adverse effect of heat stress on milk production could be due to reduced nutrient intake and decline in nutrient uptake by the portal drained viscera of the lactating cow. Lee *et al.* (2019) and Osei-Amponsah *et al.* (2020) also found out that dairy cow performance was better in most of the measured milk traits at a low THI than at high THI. According to Broucek (2009), a THI of 72-78 is likely to cause a very serious risk to milk production, and when THI reaches 76-78, the highest milk production decrease occurs. These levels include mild stress (THI 72-79), moderate stress (THI 79-89) and heavy stress (THI>89). Herbut and Angrecka (2012) opined that an increase in THI by 8 units resulted in a decrease in milk production by 2.88kg (0.36kg/ THI unit). Differences between THI values used by different authors to assess the level of thermal stress could be attributed to different methods of calculating THI and specific shape, constructions of the building and geographical orientations (Mader *et al.* 2006; Herbut and Angrecka, 2012). Contrary to the findings of this study, Brugemann *et al.* (2012) reported a decrease in fat percentage when THI increased above 67. In addition, it was suggested that an alternative to measuring heat tolerance in animals is to measure the change in milk production traits under a warm environmental conditions (Hammami *et al.*, 2015; Nguyen *et al.*, 2016; Carabano *et al.*, 2017). In contrast with the findings of this study, fat was reported to decrease with increased THI (GhaviHossein-Zadeh *et al.*, 2013). The reasons for the discrepancies between the findings of this study could be attributed to differences in breeds, experimental conditions and the seasons of experiments (Nguyen *et al.*, 2016; Carabano *et al.*, 2017).

### Correlation between THI and Milk components

The correlation between the milk traits of indigenous cattle and the environmental factors is shown in Table 4. The correlation coefficient varied in direction ( $p < 0.05$ :  $r = -0.46$  to  $0.44$ ). Positive correlation exists for temperature with fat ( $r = 0.30$ ), TSNF ( $r = 0.25$ ), sodium ( $r = 0.44$ ) and iron ( $r = 0.25$ ). On the other hand, negative relationship exists for temperature with milk yield ( $r = -0.43$ ), fat yield ( $r = -0.35$ ) and protein ( $r = -0.38$ ). Significant ( $p < 0.05$ ) negative relationship exists for relative humidity with fat ( $r = -0.39$ ), protein ( $r = -0.40$ ), sodium ( $r = -0.25$ ) and iron ( $r = -0.26$ ). THI related negatively ( $p < 0.05$ ) with milk yield ( $r = -0.40$ ), protein ( $r = -0.27$ ) and fat yield ( $r = -0.40$ ) but positively with sodium ( $r = 0.36$ ).

Table 4: Correlation Coefficients for Milk and Environmental Factors in the Studied Breeds

	MY	F	P	FY	PY	TSNF	Ca	Phos	Na	Fe
Ambient Temperature	-0.43*	0.30*	0.16	-0.35*	-0.38*	0.25*	-0.08	0.09	0.44*	0.25*
Relative Humidity	0.21	-0.39*	-0.40*	0.11	0.11	-0.14	0.08	0.01	-0.25*	-0.26*
THI	-0.40*	-0.02	-0.27*	-0.40*	-0.46*	0.21	-0.01	0.15	0.36*	0.06

MY=Milk yield; F = fat; P =Protein; FY= Fat yield; PY= protein yield; TSNF= Total solid not fat; Ca = Calcium; Phos= Phosphorus; Na = Sodium; Fe = Iron; THI=Temperature-Humidity index; \*=significant at 5%. Apart from affecting milk yield, environmental factors also affect milk composition and yield, especially in high-yielding dairy breeds (Gantner *et al.*, 2011; Das *et al.*, 2015). For instance, reduced milk yield and protein fraction has been reported in dairy cattle exposed to heat stress (Atrian and Aghdam, 2012; Bernabucciet *al.*, 2014). A negative correlation also exists between increased THI and milk composition (Kadzere *et al.*, 2002). When ambient temperature rises above the zone of thermal neutrality, it causes a change in milk composition (Kadzere *et al.*, 2002). Mirani - Milani *et al.* (2015) also reported changes in milk compounds and climate indices under different climatic conditions. The authors reported that during the spring, a high correlation existed between the fat and protein concentrations versus climate indices. They also stated that in the summer periods, the same relationship decreased in comparison with the spring. Also, changes were reported in the quantity and

quality of milk over time due to environmental and climate changes (Sharma *et al.*, 1983; Mirani- Milaniet *al.*, 2015). Contrary to the findings of this study, Knapp and Grummer (1991) and Roman-Ponce *et al.* (1978) reported a non-significant relationship between fat reduction and heat stress. In addition, GhaviHossein – Zadehet *al.* (2013) also reported a linear relationship between milk and fat yields, but in contrast to the finding of this study, reported a non-significant relationship between THI and fat percentage of milk. Other researchers (Collier *et al.*, 2006; O'Brien, 2010; Nikkahet *al.*, 2011; Gaulyet *al.*, 2013; Mirani- Milaniet *al.*, 2015) concluded that there was a positive correlation between milk yield, protein and climatic indices but negative correlation exists between fat and climatic indices with protein being more sensitive to the negative effect of heat stress and climatic variability. Many authors (Bernabucciet *al.*, 2014; Hammamiet *al.*, 2015; Nguyen *et al.*, 2016) have reported an unfavourable genetic relationship between milk production and heat tolerance.

#### IV. Conclusion

Milk yield increased in a reduced ambient temperature and THI but reduced with increased relative humidity. Milk quantity was better with lower THI while milk quality was better with increased THI levels. The relationship between environmental factors and milk traits should be considered in planning a milk improvement program. Local breeds of dairy cattle in Nigeria have the potential for better milk production in both quality and quantity. However, there is a need to optimize the prevailing weather extremities by adopting better production management practices that augment the effect of high temperatures (through diet optimization, installation of ventilators and sprinklers in the barns and stable) to achieve better milk yield in such breeds.

#### Acknowledgement

We acknowledge the Tertiary Education Trust Fund (TETFund) of the Federal Republic of Nigeria. We also acknowledge and appreciate the management of Adamawa State University, Mubi for the role they played in securing and disbursing the fund. We also thank the laboratory technicians for their help in sampling and analyzing the milk samples.

#### Funding:

This study was funded by the Tertiary Education Trust Fund (TETFund) of the Federal Republic of Nigeria project with Project ID No. TETF/DR&D/CE/UNIV/MUBI/IBR/2019/VOL.1.

#### Conflict of interest:

Authors declare no conflict of interest regarding the manuscript.

#### References

- [1]. Adebayo, A. A., Tukur, A. L., &Zemba, A. A. 2020. *Adamawa State Maps*. Paraclete Publishers, Yola, Nigeria. Pp 3 – 11.
- [2]. Adedibu, I. I., Barje, P. P., Mohammed, A., Kabir, M., &Akinsola, O. M. Comparison of Friesian x Bunaji crosses for milk production traits in the era of climate change. *Journal of Agriculture and Agricultural Technology*, 2015, 60(1): 47-52.
- [3]. Aguilar, I., Misztal, I., &Tsuruta, S. Short communication: Genetic trends of milk yield under heat stress for US Holsteins. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2010, 93: 1754–1758.
- [4]. Akyuz, A., Boyaci, S., &Cayli, A. Determination of critical period for dairy cows using temperature humidity index. *Journal of Animal and Veterinary Advances*, 2010, 9(13):1824–1827.
- [5]. Armstrong, D.V. Heat stress interaction with shades and cooling. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 1994, 77: 2044 - 2050.
- [6]. AOAC. Official methods of analysis. The association of official analytical chemists. 17th edition. Washington DC. 2000.
- [7]. Atrian, P. H., &Aghdam, S. Heat Stress in Dairy Cows (A Review). *Research in Zoology*,2012,2(4): 31-37.
- [8]. Baumung, R., Simianer, H., & Hoffmann, I. Genetic diversity studies in farm animals -A survey. *Journal of Animal Breeding and Genetics*, 2004, 121: 361-373.
- [9]. Bernabucci, U., Lacetera, L. H., Baumgard, R. P., Rhoads, B., Ronchi,B., &Nardone, A. Metabolic and hormonal acclimation to heat stress in domesticated ruminants. *Animal*,2010, 4:1167–1183.
- [10]. Bernabucci, U., Ranchi, B., Lacetara, N.,Nardone, A. Markers of oxidative status in plasma and erythrocytes of transition dairy cows during hot season. *Journal Dairy Science*, 2002, 85: 2173-79. [http://dx.doi.org/10.3168/jds.S0022-0302\(02\)74296-3](http://dx.doi.org/10.3168/jds.S0022-0302(02)74296-3).
- [11]. Bhakat, C., Chatterjee, A., Mandal, D. K., Karunakaran, M., Mandal, A., Garai, S., Dutta, T. K. Milking management practices and IMI in Jersey crossbred cows in changing scenario. *Indian Journal of Animal Sciences*, 2017, 87(4):495-500.
- [12]. Biffani, S., Bernabucci, U., Vitali, A., Lacetera, N.,Nardone, A. Short communication: Effect of heat stress on non-return rate of Italian Holstein cows. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2016, 99:5837–5843.
- [13]. Bohmanova, J., Misztal, I., Cole, J. B. Temperature-Humidity Indices as Indicators of Milk Production Losses due to Heat Stress. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2007, 90: 1947–1956.
- [14]. Bouraoui, R., Lahmr, M., Majdou, A., Djemali, M.,Belyea, R. The relationship of Temperature-Humidity Index with milk production of dairy cows in a Mediterranean climate. *Animal Research*, 2002, 51: 479–491.
- [15]. Bradely, R. L. Jr., Arnold, E. Jr., Barbano, D. M., Semerad, R. G., Smith, D. E., Vines, B. K. Chemical and physical methods in: *Standard methods for the examination of dairy products*, Marshall, R.T. (Ed). 16<sup>th</sup> Edition, American publication health association, USA, 1992,Pp 433-529.
- [16]. Brouček, J., Novák, P., Vokřálová, J., Šoch, M., Kišac, P.,Uhrinčať, M. Effect of high temperature on milk production of cows from freestall housing with natural ventilation. *Slovak Journal of Animal Science*, 2009, 42(4):167– 173.
- [17]. Brügemann, K., Gernand, E., Borstel, U. K.,König, S. Defining and evaluating heat stress thresholds in different dairy cow production systems. *ArchivTierzucht*,2012, 55: 13–24.
- [18]. Bryant, J. R., Lopez-Villalobos, N., Pryce, J. E., Holmes, C. W., Johnson, D. L., Garrick, D. J.. Environmental sensitivity in New Zealand dairy cattle. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2007, 90(3):1538- 1547.

- [19]. Carabaño, M. J., Ramón, M., Díaz, C., Molina, A., Pérez-Guzmán, M. D., & Serradilla, J. M. Breeding and genetics symposium: breeding for resilience to heat stress effects in dairy ruminants. A comprehensive review. *Journal of Animal Science*, 2017, 95:1813-1826 <https://doi.org/10.252/>
- [20]. Carabaño, M.J., Bachagha, K., & Ramón, M., Díaz, C. Modeling heat stress effect on Holstein cows under hot and dry conditions: Selection tools. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2014, 97: 7889-7904. <https://doi.org/10.3168/jds.2014-8023>.
- [21]. Carter, B. H., Friend, T. H., Sawyer, J. A., Garey, S. M., Alexander, M. B., Carter, M. J., & Tomaszewski, M. A. Effect of feed-bunk sprinklers on attendance at unshaded feed bunks in dry lot dairies. *Proceedings of Animal Science*, 2011, 27:127-132. doi: 10.15232/S1080-7446(15)30459-9.
- [22]. Collier, R. J., Dahl, G. E., & Van-Baale, M. J. Major advances associated with environmental effects on dairy cattle. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2006, 89: 1244-1253.
- [23]. Dandare, S.U., Ezeonwumelu, I. J. & Abubakar, M. G. Comparative analysis of nutrient composition of milk from different breeds of cows. *European Journal of Applied Engineering and Scientific Research*, 2014, 3 (2):33-36.
- [24]. Das, R., Gupta, I. D., Verma, A., Singh, A., Chaudhari, M. V., Sailo, L., Upadhyay, R. C., & Goswami, J. Genetic polymorphisms in ATP1A1 gene and their association with heat tolerance in Jersey crossbred cows. *Indian Journal of Dairy Science*, 2015, 68, 50-54.
- [25]. Dikmen, S., Hansen, P. J. Is the temperature-humidity index the best indicator of heat stress in lactating dairy cows in a subtropical environment? *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2009, 92:109-116.
- [26]. Duncan, D. B. Multiple range and multiple F-test. *Biometrics*, 1955, 11: 1 - 14.
- [27]. FAO. Climate-smart agriculture: Sourcebook. FAO, Rome, 2013.
- [28]. Gantner, V., Mijić, P., Kuterovac, K., Solić, D., & Gantner, R. Temperature-Humidity Index values and their significance on the daily production of dairy cattle. *Mljekarstvo*, 2011, 61 (1): 56-63.
- [29]. Garnett, T. Livestock-related greenhouse gas emissions: impacts and options for policymakers. *Environment Science Policy*, 2009, 12: 491-503.
- [30]. Gaulty, M., Bollwein, H., Breves, G., Brügemann, K., Dänicke, S., Daş, G., Demeler, J., Hansen, H., Isselstein J, König, S., Lohölter, M., Martinsohn, M., Meyer, U., Potthoff, M., Sanker, C., Schröder, B., Wrage, N., Meibaum, B., Von Samson-Himmelstjerna, G., Stinshoff, H., Wrenzycki, C. Future consequences and challenges for dairy cow production systems arising from climate change in Central Europe - A review. *Animal*, 2013, 7:843-859.
- [31]. GhaviHossein-Zadeh, N., Mohit, A., & Azad, N. Effect of temperature- humidity index on productive and reproductive performances of Iranian Holstein cows. *Iranian Journal of Veterinary Research, Shiraz University*, 2013, 14(2): 106-112.
- [32]. Hammami, H., Vandenplas, J., Vanrobays, M. L., Rekik, B., Bastin, C., Gengler, N. Genetic analysis of heat stress effects on yield traits, udder health, and fatty acids of Walloon Holstein cows. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2015, 98:4956-4968.
- [33]. Hahn, G. L., Gaughan, J. B., Mader, T. L., & Eigenberg, R. A. Chapter 5: thermal indices and their applications for livestock environments. In: De Shazer, J. A. (ed) Livestock energetics and thermal environment management. ASABE, St. Joseph, 2009, Pp113-130.
- [34]. Herbut, P., Angrecka, S. Forming of temperature-humidity index (THI) and milk production of cows in the free-stall barn during the period of summer heat. *Animal Science Papers and Reports*, 2012, 30 (4): 363-372.
- [35]. Herbut, P., Angrecka, S., Walczak, J. Environmental traits to assessing of heat stress in dairy cattle- a review. *International Journal of Biometeorology*, 2018, 62:2089-2097.
- [36]. Howden, S. M., Crimp, S. J., Stokes, C. J. Climate change and Australian livestock systems: impacts, research and policy issues. *Australian Journal of Experimental Agriculture*, 2008, 48: 780-788.
- [37]. Igono, M. O., Bjotvedt, G., Sanford-Crane, H. T. Environmental profile and critical temperature effects on milk production of Holstein cows in desert climate. *International Journal of Biometeorology*, 1992, 36:77-87.
- [38]. Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC). Climate Change 2013: The physical science basis. In: Stocker, T. F, Qin, D, Plattner, G. K., Tignor, M. M. B., Allen S. K., Boschung, J., Nauels, A., Xia, Y., Bex, V. and Midgley, P. M. (Eds.). Contribution of Working Group I to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change. Cambridge University Press. New York, U.S.A. 2013. Pp. 159-260.
- [39]. Johnson, H. D., & Vanjonack, W. J. Effects of environmental and other stressors on blood hormone patterns in lactating animals. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 1976, 59: 1603-1617.
- [40]. Joksimović-Todorović, M., Davidović, V., Hristov, S., Stanković, B. Effect of heat stress on milk production in Dairy cows. *Biotechnology in Animal Husbandry*, 2011, 27 (3): 1017-1023.
- [41]. Kadzere, C. T., Murphy, M. R., Silanokove, N., Maltz, E. Heat stress in lactating dairy cows: a review. *Livestock Production Science*, 2002, 77:59-91.
- [42]. Karman, A. H., Van Boekel, M. A. J. S. Evaluation of the Kjeldahl factor for conversion of the nitrogen content of milk and milk products of protein content. *Netherlands Milk Dairy Journal*, 1986, 40: 315-336.
- [43]. Kebede, D. Impact of climate change on livestock productive and reproductive performance. *Livestock Research for Rural Development*, 2016, 28, Article #227.
- [44]. Knapp, D. M., & Grummer, R. R. Response of lactating dairy cows to fat supplementation during heat stress. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 1991, 74:2573-2579.
- [45]. Lee, S. H., Do, C. H., Choy, Y. H., Dang, C.G., Mahboob, A., Cho, K. Estimation of the genetic milk yield traits of Holstein cattle under heat stress in South Korea. *Asian-Australian Journal of Animal Science*, 2019, 32: 334-340.
- [46]. Macciotta, N. P. P., Biffani, S., Bernabucci, U., Lacetera, N. Vitali, A. Ajmone-Marsan, P., & Nardone, A. Derivation and genome-wide association study of a principal component-based measure of heat tolerance in dairy cattle. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2016, 100:4683-4697.
- [47]. Mader, T. L., Davis, M. S., & Brown-Brandl, T. Environmental factors influencing heat stress in feedlot cattle. *Journal of Animal Science*, 2006, 84:712-719.
- [48]. Mirani -Milani, M. R., Hense, A., Rahmani, E., Ploeger, A. A survey of the relationship between climate heat stress indices and fundamental milk components considering uncertainty. *Climate*, 2015, 3: 876-900. Doi: 10.3390/cli3040876.
- [49]. Misztal, J., Bohmanova, M. Freitas, S., Tsuruta, H., Norman, D., & Lawlor, T. J. Issues in genetic evaluation of dairy cattle for heat tolerance. *The world congress on genetics applied to livestock production*, august 2006, 13-18, Belo Horizonte, Mg, Brazil.
- [50]. Moore, A. D., & Ghahramani, A. Climate change and broadacre livestock production across southern Australia. 1. Impacts of climate change on pasture and livestock productivity, and on sustainable levels of profitability. *Global Change Biology*, 2013, 19: 1440-1455.
- [51]. Nardone, A., Ronchi, B. Lacetera, N., Ranieri, M. S., Bernabucci, U. Effects of climate changes on animal production and sustainability of livestock systems. *Livestock Science*, 2010, 130:57-69.



- [52]. Nasr, M.A.F., & El-Tarabany, M.S. Impact of three THI levels on somatic cell count, milk traits of multiparous Holstein cows in a subtropical region. *Journal of Thermal Biology*, 2017, 64: 73–77.
- [53]. Nayak, V., Pathak, P., & Adhikary, S. Rearing Climate Resilient Livestock for Better Productivity. A Review. *International Journal of Livestock Research*, 2018, 8(3): 6–23.
- [54]. Nguyen, T. T. T., Bowman, P. J., Haile-Mariam, M., Pryce, J. E., & Hayes, B. J. Genomic selection for tolerance to heat stress in Australian dairy cattle. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2016, 99:2849–2862.
- [55]. Nickerson, S. C. *Milk production: factors affecting milk composition*. In: Milk quality, Aspan, H.F. (Ed.). 1st Edition. Chapman and Hall, Glasgow, Scotland, UK. 1999, Pp: 3–23.
- [56]. Nikkhah, A., Furedi, C. J., & Kennedy, A. D. Morning vs. evening feed delivery for lactating dairy cows. *The Canadian veterinary journal*, 2011, 91(1):113–122 Doi: 10.4141/CJAS10012.
- [57]. O'Brien, M. D. Metabolic adaptations to heat stress in growing cattle. *Canadian Journal of Animal Endocrinology*, 2010, 38: 86–94.
- [58]. Oladapo, A. F., & Ogunekun, T. O. Quality Assessment of Fresh Milk from Traditionally Managed Nigerian Bunaji and Bokolooji Breeds of Cattle. *The Pacific Journal of Science NNLRS and Technology*, 2015, 16(1): 280–285.
- [59]. Osei-Amponsah, F., Dunshea, R., Brian, R., Leury, J., Cheng, L., Culen, C., Aleena, J., Archana, A., Zhang, M. H., & Surinder, S. C. Heat Stress Impacts on Lactating Cows Grazing Australian Summer Pastures on an Automatic Robotic Dairy. *Animals*, 2020, 10: 869; 1–12. Doi: 10.3390/ani10050869
- [60]. Ovimaps. Ovimap location: ovi earth imagery date 23th July, 2018.
- [61]. Peltonen-Sainio, P., Jauhiainen, L., Trnka, M. Coincidence of variation in yield and climate in Europe. *Agricultural Ecosystem and Environment*, 2010, 139:483–489.
- [62]. Pragna, P., Archana, P.R., Aleena, J., Sejian, V., Krishnan, G., Bagath, M., Manimaran, A., Beena, V. Kurien, E.K., Varma, G., & Bhatta, R. Heat Stress and Dairy Cow: Impact on Both Milk Traits. *International Journal of Dairy Science*, 2016, 14: 1–11.
- [63]. Prasad, E., Muhammed, M., Kannan, A., & Aravindakshan, T. V. Thermal stress in dairy cattle. *Journal of Indian Veterinary Association, Kerala*, 2012, 10 (3): 45–50.
- [64]. Rashamol, V. P., Sejian, V., Bagath, M., Krishnan, G., Archana, P. R., & Bhatta, R. Physiological adaptability of livestock to heat stress: an updated review. *Journal of Animal Behavior and Biometeorology*, 2018, 6:62–71.
- [65]. Ravagnolo, O., Misztal, I. Genetic Component of Heat Stress in Dairy Cattle, Parameter Estimation. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2000, 83: 2126–2130.
- [66]. Ravagnolo, O., Misztal, I., & Hoogenboom, G. Genetic component of heat stress in dairy cattle, development of heat index function. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2000, 83: 2120–2125.
- [67]. Raymond, R. F. *Effect of thermal indices and relationships with milk yield in exotic dairy cows using invasive and non-invasive markers*. A M. Sc Dissertation submitted to the School of Postgraduate, Ahmadu Bello University, Zaria. 2017, Pp 1–109.
- [68]. Renaudeau, D., Collin, A., & Yahav, S. Adaptation to hot climate and strategies to alleviate Heat Stress in livestock production. *Animal*, 2012, 6(5):707–728.
- [69]. Roman-Ponce, H., Thatcher, W. W., Caton, D., Barron, D. H., & Wilcox, C. J. Thermal stress on uterine blood flow in dairy cows. *Journal of Animal Science*, 1978, 46: 175.
- [70]. Sacido M., Lohalaberry, F., Sánchez, N. and Intruvini, J. Effect of caloric stress on milk production and animal comfort. *Proceedings of the International Grassland Congress (XIX, 2001, Sao Paulo)*. Eds. J.A. Gomide; W.R. Soares; S. Carniero. Sao Paulo FEALQ 2001, 441–442.
- [71]. Santana, Jr. M.L., Bignardi, A.B., Pereira, R. J., Menendez-Buxadera, A., & El Faro, L. Random regression models to account for the effect of genotype by environment interaction due to heat stress on the milk yield of Holstein cows under tropical conditions. *Journal of Applied Genetics*, 2016, 57: 119–127.
- [72]. SAS. Statistical Analysis System User Guide. SAS/STAT version 9.0 for windows. SAS institute Inc., Inc Cary, North Carolina, USA. 2002.
- [73]. Segnalini, M., Nardone, A., Bernabucci, U., Vitali, A., Ronchi, B., & Lacetera, N. Dynamics of the temperature-humidity index in the Mediterranean basin. *International Journal of Biometeorology*, 2011, 55:253–263.
- [74]. Sharma, A., Rodriguez, L., Mekonnen, G., Wilcox, C., Bachman, K., & Collier, R. Climatological and Genetic Effects on Milk Composition and Yield. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 1983, 66: 119–126.
- [75]. Silva, R. G., Morais, D. A. E. F., & Guilhermino, M. M. Evaluation of thermal stress indexes for dairy cows in tropical regions. *Revista Brasileira de Zootecnia*, 2007, 36 (4):1192–1198.
- [76]. Smith, D. L., Smith, T., Rude, B. J., & Ward, S. H. Comparison of effects of heat stress on milk and component yields and somatic cell score in Holstein and Jersey cows. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2013, 96: 3028–3033.
- [77]. Srivastava, A. K. Climate Change Impacts on Livestock and Dairy Sector. Issues and Strategies: National Symposium on Climate Change and Rain fed Agriculture, February 18–20, 2010. Indian Society of Dry Land Agriculture, Central Research Institute for Dry Land Agriculture, Hyderabad. India. Pp 127–135.
- [78]. St-Pierre, N. R., Cobanov, B., & Schnitkey, G. Economic loss from heat stress by US livestock industries. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2003, 86: E52–E77.
- [79]. Thatcher, W.W., Flamenbaum, I., Block, J., Bilby, T.R. Interrelationships of Heat Stress and Reproduction in Lactating Dairy Cows. High Plains Dairy Conference, Amarillo, Texas. 2010, Pp 45–60.
- [80]. Thom, E. C. The discomfort index. *Weatherwise*, 1959, 12:57–59.
- [81]. Thornton, P. K., Ericksen, P. J., Herrero, M., & Challinor, A. J. Climate variability and vulnerability to climate change: a review. *Global Change Biology*, 2014, 20: 3313–3328.
- [82]. Trnka, M., Olesen, J. E., Kersebaums, K. C., Skjelvag, A. O., Eitzinger, J., Seguin, B., Peltonen – Sainio, P., Rötter, R., Iglesias, A., Orlandini, S., Dubrovský, M., Hlavinka, P., Balek, J., Eckersten, H., Cloppet, E., Calanca, P., Gobin, A., Vučetić, V., Nejedlik, P., Kumar, S., Lalic, B., Mestre, A., Rossi, F., Kozyra, J., Alexandrov, V., Semerádová, D., & Žalud, Z. Agroclimatic conditions in Europe under climate change. *Global Change Biology*, 2011, 17:2298–2318.
- [83]. Venkateswarlu, B. Climate smart agriculture: are we poised to outsmart climate change impacts? *Current science*, 2017, 112 (5): 891–892.
- [84]. Vesna, G., Pero, M., Kresimir, K., Orago, S., & Ranko, G. Temperature-humidity index values and their significance on the daily production of dairy cattle. *Mejekarstvo*, 2011 61 (1) 56–63.
- [85]. West, J. W. Effects of heat stress on production in cattle. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2003, 86:2131–2144.
- [86]. Zeleke, Z. M. Non-genetic factors affecting milk yield and milk composition of traditionally managed camels (Camelus dromedaries) in Eastern Ethiopia. *Livestock Research for Rural Development*, 2007, 19(6):1–6.